in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing. The net proceeds from the

Placing, after deducting all applicable costs and expenses, including commission, legal

fees and levies, amount to approximately HK$67.74 million which, as disclosed in the

Announcement, shall be used to replenish the capital of the Company, among which, (1)

approximately 25% will be used to replenish the working capital of the Company; (2)

approximately 20% will be used for repayment of the bank facilities of the Company; and

(3) approximately 55% will be used for business development of the Company.

As a result of the Placing, the total number of issued Shares of the Company has

increased from 211,050,000 Shares to 221,050,000 Shares. The total number of issued H

Shares of the Company has increased from 52,763,000 H Shares to 62,763,000 H Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the completion of the Placing:

Class of Shares

Immediately before the

completion of the Placing

Immediately after the completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Domestic Shares 158,287,000 75.00% 158,287,000 71.61%

H Shares 52,763,000 25.00% 62,763,000 28.39%

Total 211,050,000 100% 221,050,000 100%

By order of the Board

Guangdong Adway Construction (Group) Holdings Company Limited*

Mr. Ye Yujing

Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

30 November 2018, Shenzhen, the PRC

* For identification purpose only

– 2 –

As of the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises Mr. Ye Yujing,

Mr. Liu Yilun, Ms. Ye Xiujin, Mr. Ye Guofeng, and Mr. Ye Niangting, as Executive

Directors; Mr. Tian Wen as a Non-Executive Director; and Mr. Wang Zhaowen, Mr.

Cheung Wai Yeung Michael, and Mr. Lin Zhiyang, as Independent Non-Executive

Directors.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (the ‘‘Directors’’) collectively